Buyer: is owned 50% each by Oscar A. and Janet L.
Silver (husband -wife), Mr. Silver was salesman with
TeleRep national television representatives, N.Y., Ms.
Silver is media supervisor Ted Bates Inc., N.Y. Ann.
Jan. 24.

WAIM(AM)- TV- WCAC(FM) Anderson, S.C.
(AM: 1230 khz, 1 kw -D, 250 w -N; FM: 101.1 mhz, 6.4
kw; TV ch. 40) -Seeks assignment of license from
Wilton E. Hall to Frank L. Outlaw II for 5850,000.
Seller is past retirement age and selling for health
reasons. Buyer: owns and /or operates 94 supermarkets
in S.C., N.C. and Ga. -Bi -Lo Inc; chain -which he re-
cently agreed to sell in merger to AHOLD, N.V.,
Dutch firm, for S35 per share (assignee owns 67,600
shares) and has various South Carolina business in-
terests. Ann. Jan. 24.

Actions
KRIT(FM) Clarion, Iowa (96.9 mhz, 93 kw)-

Broadcast Bureau granted transfer of control of Wright
County Radio Co. from Marvin L. Hull (52.21%
before; 42.19% after) to Gerald F. McLaughlin (1.54%

Summary of broadcasting

FCC tabulations as of Dec. 31, 1977

Licensed
On air
STA'

CP's
on
air

Total
on air

CP's
not Total

on air authorized"

Commercial AM 4.487 8 20 4.513 48 4.569
Commercial FM 2,927 1 73 3.001 123 3,124
Educational FM 895 0 31 926 80 1,006
Total Radio 8.309 7 124 8.441 251 8,699

Commercial TV 723 1 3 727 53 780
VHF 513 1 2 516 6 522
UHF 210 0 1 211 47 258

Educational TV 242 3 14 259 6 265
VHF 93 1 7 101 3 104
UHF 149 2 7 158 3 161

Total TV 985 0 0 986 59 884
FM Translators 199 0 0 199 85 284
TV Translators 3.462 0 o 3,462 454 3,916

UHF 1.082 0 0 1,082 249 1,331
VHF 2.380 0 0 2.380 205 2,585

'Special temporary authorization "Includes 011 -air licenses

before; 11.56% after). Consideration: none. Principals:
Mr. Hull is giving Mr. McLaughlin, general manager of
station, transferring stock. Neither has other broadcast
interests. Action Jan. 19.

WAID(FM) Clarksdale, Miss. (106.3 mhz, 3 kw)-
Broadcast Bureau granted assignment of CP from Bie-
Scanlon Broadcasting Co. to Delta Media Inc for $45,-
000. Sellers: E.W. Bie and J.B. Scanlon, Mr. Bic owns
50% of WSST(AM) Largo, Fla., and is general man-
ager of KWAM(AM) Memphis. Mr. Scanlon owns
KCAT(AM) Pine Bluff, Ark., and 25% of